City of Coral Gables
Development Services Department

UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD HEARING
CASE RESUME

# 4

HEARING DATE: April 11, 2016 CASE NO.: 15-4458
BUILDING ADDRESS: 1301 Ponce De Leon Blvd
FOLIO NUMBER: 03-4108-007-0380

OWNER: JAK Holdings Grp LLC

USE: Office # OF LIVING UNITS: 0

PENDING RECERTIFICATION: 2014

DESCRIPTION AND DEFECTS OF BUILDING: The Building Official has inspected the
records relating to the Structure in accordance with Article I1I, Chapter 105 of the City Code,
pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable
in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the
Building Official for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code.

DATES AND ACTIVITIES:

4/01/14  Letter from the City advising of 40/10 Year Recertification required

7/22/14  Second letter

6/02/15 Final notice letter

10/06/15 Extension to provide report expired

10/27/15 Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing
11/10/15 Construction Regulation Board Order issued **

11/11/15 Structural Inspection letter provided

11/24/15 Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing
12/16/15 Construction Regulation Board Order issued

12/17/15 Recertification Report rejected, repairs required

1/14/16  Order deadline expired (Apply for repair permits)

1/22/16 Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafe Structures Order

2/24/16 Notice of Hearing on Non-Compliance with Unsafe Structures Order

3/15/16 Order deadline expired (Obtain all permits)

3/23/16 Applied for permit for structural repairs



TO DATE THE OWNER HAS NOT: complied with the Boards Order. Although the owner
applied for a repair permit on 3/23/16, the Board Order’s deadline to obtain all the permits has
expired.

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S RECOMMENDATION: City recommends fines are imposed as
the property is not compliant with the Board’s Order.

PERMIT ACTIVITY: Permit AB16036714 for structural repairs was applied for on 3/23/16

Presented by: Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, City of Coral Gables
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OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Summary Report

Property Information

Folio: 03-4108-007-0380
Property Address: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Owner JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC

Mailing Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES , FL 33134-4418

Primary Zone

6400 COMMERCIAL - CENTRAL

Primary Land Use

1713 OFFICE BUILDING - ONE
STORY ® OFFICE BUILDING

Generated On  10/28/2015

L S A AT T TALY

Beds / Baths / Half 0/0/0
Floors 1
Living Units 0
Actual Area Sq.Ft
Living Area Sq.Fi
Adjusted Area 2,275 Sq.Ft
Lot Size 2,500 Sq Ft Taxable Value Information
Year Built 1924 | 2015| 2014 2013

C
Assessment Information ounty

Exemption Value 50 50 S0
Year 2015 2014 2013

Taxable Value $855.000 $800.000 5767 500
Land Value $400,000 $345,000 $312,500

School Board
Building Value $455.000 $455,000 $455,000

Exemption Value 30 S0 S0
XF Value 30 S0

Taxable Value $855.000 $800 000 $767.500
Market Value 5855,000 $800.000 $767.500 City
A d V

ssessed Value $855,000 $800.000 5767,500 Exemption Value S0 50 %0
Benefits Information Taxable Value $855.000 $800,000 5767 500
Benefit Type 2015 2014 2013| [Regional
Note Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i e. County, ECLN T 2 = e
School Board, City, Regional). Taxable Value $855.000 $800.000 8767 500
Short Legal Description Sales Information
CORAL GABLES SEC L PB 8-85 Previgus Price Bl Qualification Description
LOT3BLK & Sale Page
LOT SIZE 25010 X 100 25962- |Qual en DOS, but significant phy
COC 25962-0798 09 2007 6 09/0%/2007 ($1.825.000) 708 | change since lime of transfer
18388- |2008 and prior year sales Qual by
12104
2/01/1398 | $264,000 0640 |exam of deed

The Ofiice of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roil. This website may ne! reflect the most current information on record The Praperty Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability. see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http /iwww miamidade goviinfordisclaimer. asp

Version

I'.I http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/

CITY'S
EXHIBIT \

10/28/2015
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The City of Coral Gables

S-26  Nol Cou plied

Development Services Department
City Hart 405 BILTMORE WAY
Corat GasLes, FLorma 33134 4/1/2014

VIA CERTIFIED MAITL,
JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC 0180
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD 93, 7108 £1333 35932 bL4b
CORAL GABLES , FL 33134-4418

RE: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD,CORAL GABLES, FL
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the subject building is forty (40) years old, or older, having been
built in year 1924,

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department with ninety (90) deys from the date of this letter, indicating that the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. In the event that repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of 150
days from the date of this Notice in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications.

The architect or engineer that you choose to do the inspection may obtain the required forms: “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural ~ Guidelines  for  Building  Recertification”  from  this  link:

http://www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp to access the interactive structural and electrical

forms. In addition to the forms, a cover letter must state that that the property meets the requirement for
building recertification; no additional documents or photographs are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $380.63; plus, $2.45 per
page document preservation fee must be paid with a check, or credit card payment to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to:

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Coral Gables Building & Zoning Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5228. Thank you for your prompt consideration.

Sincerely,

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.

Building Official CITY'S

AP

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLoripa 33114-1549 « PHone: (305) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-SZEXH I B|T



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 7/22/2014

City HaLL 405 BittMore Way
Corar Gabies, FLoripa 33134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification g1 7108 2133 3932 bkebZ 17cé

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 7/1/2014 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 10/22/2014, will result in our forwarding this
building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

Sonuet 9’ %/19’

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLorpA 33114-1549 « Puong: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261
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The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 6/2/2015
Crry Hate 405 Birrvonre Way
Coral GanLes, FLoripa 33134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC **FINAL NOTICE**
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification 91 7108 2133 3932 k185 5292
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 6/1/2015 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 7/6/2015, will result in our forwarding this

building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,
. j/_../(;:wz(‘/ 9 g oy

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasbLes, FLoripa 33114-1549 + Puone: (303) 460-5235 = Fax (303) 460-5261



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

& Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complata
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A, Signat

O Agent
O Addressee |

(>
. Recelved by (FHNad-Name}

C. Date of Delivery

1. Articls Addressed to:

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

. Is delivery address different from tem 17 3 Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

. Sarvice Type

O Certified Mall®* [ Priority Mail Express™
O Repistared J(Retum Recalpt for Merchandise
Ol insured Mall O Collect on Dalivery

. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes

2. Article Number

(Tansferfromsevice labe) A\ N\ OD A\2D A3 (\D 5294

- PS Form 3811, July 2013

Domestic Return Recelpt



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Criv HaLy 405 Bitmore Way
Corar GasLes, FLoripa 33134

July 8, 2015

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

92 7108 2133 3932 5924 H218

JAK Holdings Grp LLC
John Herrera, P.A.

1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Coral Gables, Fi. 33134

Re: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received your request dated July 8, 2015 for an extension to provide us with
the Recertification Report for the above referenced property.

By these means, [ am granting you ninety (90) days from the date of this letter to provide the
Recertification Report. If you have further questions please contact me at (305) 460-5242.

Sincerely,
el g ﬂ/f) -

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GaBLEs, FLORIDA 33114-1549 « Puone: (305)460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case # |5-4438
Petitioner,
VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC.
a Florida limited liability company.

Respondent.

——_—__—___—_#

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND NOTICE OF HEARING

W__——_

Date: October 27, 2015

To:
Owner a Owner (Registered Agent) ' -
| Jak Holdings Group. LLC | Jak Holdings Group. LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. | ¢/o Morton Antman
| Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 - Registered Agent
. 000 South Federal Highway, Suitc B
| ! Hollywood, FL 33020-6051 ;
i . | .
Return receipt number: | Return receipt number: !
UGt R EERERERLEL SR | 93 7108 2133 3932 bL4? 47?7k

| and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak _ !
| Holdings Group, LLC. at '
| servicefw johnherreralaw.com |
I - : !

CITY'S
Page | of 4 EXHIBIT %



Mortgagee Mortgagee

TotalBank TotalBank

2720 Coral Way 100 SE 2nd Ave., 32nd Floor

Miami, FL 33145-3202 Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number: Retumn receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bl47? 4783 91 7108 2133 3932 b1y? 479

Second Mortgagee Second Mortgagee

Florida Business Development Corporation Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave, Suite A

Greenacres. FL 33467-2966 Miami. FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 k147 480b g1 7308 2133 3932 b147 4813
Sccond Mortgagee (Registered Agent)

Florida Business Development Corporation
¢/o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent
799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606
Miami., FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

41 7108 2133 3932 k14?7 4ac2D

Re:  The one-story office building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-year recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard. Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally
described as: Lot 3. in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8. at Page 85, of the Public

Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
{“Property”).

The City of Coral Gables (*City”) Building Ofticial has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article Ill, Chapter 103 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafc
structures, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Oticial
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely

Page 2 ot 4



comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or
Scction 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code as follows: '

On April 1. 2014, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent
the Property Owner notices that the Report was past due.

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report: b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letier from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements
(“Compliance Report™)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board
(“Board™) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on November 9, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and qucstion witnesses and
evidence, however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, it someone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 4035
Biltmore Way. 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarciaf coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-
5229,

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Official may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded. secured. and posted (including. but not limited to.
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent turther occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition ot the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

it the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-3250, email:
vuoizuelai coraluables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E., Building Official. tel.: (305) 460-5242.
email: mlopez@coralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Page 3 of 4



Plcase govern yourself accordingly.

Ao/ L —

Maghuel Z. ﬂop&fﬁ.E./
Bliilding Offic

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
] HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 27, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing

notice was served via certified mail, retumn receipt requested, by first class mail, via c-mail at any
e-mail address indicated above. and. on October 28, 20135, by hand-delivery or posting at the

Property.
Ma _el_Z_LopﬁfE r 7 '
Butlding Offici

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior 1o engaging in lobbying activities before the ¢ity staff, boards, commitees and or the Ciuy
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Oftice of the City Clerk. City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286,0105, Florida Statutes, il a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such lhearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special acconumodations or assistance should contact Emesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-5004. with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least one business day before the hearing
in order 1o request such assistance,

Page 4 ot 4



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
£l ——

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
50 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiace,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No
T‘D'ECLL. Wi ‘

220 Coha LKS ;
\—\'\—.LCLN\:L {é‘ \DT\,L_:\:;%S.

234S
3. Service Typa £3 Priority Mall Express®
O Adult Signature ] Registored Mail™
LT ===
[:, [0 Certified Malk® 5 geweryﬂ ‘
[0 Gertified Mall Restricted Dalivary eturn Receipt for
9590 9401 0033 51b8 b5k Yb (3 Cortedatres: e
2, Article Number (Transfer from service label) E Gallect on Delivary Restricted Defivery [ Signature Gonfirmation™

O insured Mall ] Signature Confirmation

q \ \b% R\BBBC\BD‘LD \ L\q L\f\%?) s} lnsuresdsgloa)ll Reatricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

{aver
PS Form 3811, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt |



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: LE '%b_

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

o &Lﬁg&hg Mos , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF __L@L?@_@,_d‘_[_ﬂﬂ:wg)% o \O- Q_b- \& .
AT QA am, .

ol audio P\QW-O‘ | &[\__
Emplm ce’s Printed Name EmpiOyec’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
SS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

08 e Dot
Sworn to (or atfirmed) and subscribed before me this O day of (_/_C, O D,U\-___. in the
year 20 | 5_. by _G [G.,ud/xo I‘Q Mo Y who is personally known to me
or has produced as 1dentification.

My Commisston Expires:

e

%’ BELKYS GARCIA
i k
]

) Comison’ 46232 ’M mﬂ f& o

Bondd Thw Ty P s S05010 '\!?tax y Public




1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd

SAIERCL O LNSAEE STRLE EL RS VIH 116N FOR
[RSLRR 15 WhE N RTETY AnE SO F OF MT AR




CFN_2007R0O962024
O"RECORDED 1070172007 13128120
WARRANTY DEED DEED 00 THX 10:950.00

8
HARVEY RW!H- CLERK OF COURT
HIANI-DADE COUNTY» FLORIDA

Prepared by: Rabart Lederman, Eaquire
1570 Madruga Avenus - Suite 311
Corsl Gatley, Fiorids 33148

Geantwr's Addrans. 814 Ponze do Loon Boulaverd, Bulte 319, Coret Gables, Flonda 33134
Grantess’ Addross : 1801 Ponca de Leos Boulevard, Cocal Gablen, Floride 33134
a 'a Tax ldsndification Numb

Tax Follo Numbor: US-‘IOB-DO?-O:IIBD

THIS INDENTURE, made this 1% day of September, 2007, between 1801 PONCE HOLDING
CORP., a Florida corporation, as Grantor, and JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability
campany, of tha Gounty of Miami-Dada, State of Florida, as Graniea.

WITNESSETH: That sald Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00),
and other good and valuable consideration, to sald Grantor In hand pald by sald Grantee, the recalpt and
sufficlency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, convaeyed, and soid to the sald
Granies, and Granes's successors and assigns forever, the following deacribed land, siluate, lying and
being in Mismi-Dade County, Florida:

Lot 3, Block 6 REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "U7,
according to the Plat thereo!, as recorded n Plat Book B, at Page 85, of
the Public Records of Mitami-Dada County, Florida.

SUBJECT TO:
1. Taxes for the year 2007 and years subsequant.
2, Conditions, llmiaticns, restrictions, and easaments of racord, H any, howaver this

provision shall nol ba deemed to relmpose any of same.

and sald Granlor heraby covensnis with the said Grantea that Grantor [s lawfully saized of said land In
fea simpla; that Grantor has good right and lawful autheority {o sell and convey sakd land; and Granlor
hereby fully warrants the litle to said land, and will defend the same agalnst the lawful claims of all parsons
whomsoaver,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused thase presents to be signed in ks name by its
proper officer, and s corparate seal to be effixed, the day and year above written.

Signad, sealed and deliverad 1801 Ponce Holding Corp.
in oy presenca: a Florlda corporation

Witnas Print Nm:A ‘ﬂ‘f‘ » ({f'}ﬂ AMrp
ZLA0. .~
Witness Prinl Name: L-I-gm chn&

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 8§
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

i o
4'”Mm: et

g,

The foregoing mstrumen! as ackncwladged balore mo on this ! day of September, 2007 by
Cassandra Rodrigye idant of 1807 Peage Holding Corp, a Flori jorpofation on m the

torporation, She & mmonally known 1o me or 8

as produced

as ldentification.

Notary Pubfic
Notsry Print Nama: Y
res: 2%,  FOBERTLEDERNAN SNl AOBENTLEDERMAN TY'
my commission expires: {,.“_. {f!. Ve AOEMARVIR § DO 240183 . » IFOREION 1 00 S4B CI S
"N IS ecareay " EXPIRES: Dacribe, 207
sy ;l;‘,v Srmeé Thvy Boaget ety Setvichs Tan . Boowd o e Wty Ko

EXHIBIT 4—



MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS OF
1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP.

A Special Meeting of the Shareholders and Directors of 1801 Ponce
Holding Corp., Inc. a Florida corporation (the "Corporation”), was held on
September 1§ , 2007, at 3:00 p.m. at the office of the corporation at 1801
Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

The following, being the sole Shareholder and Director of the Corporation
was present: CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ.

CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ. was slected to act as Chairwoman of the
meeting and Secretary of the meeting.

A written waiver of notice of this meeting, signed by the Shareholder,
was then presented and read by the Secretary.

There being a quorum of Shareholders present, the Chairwoman called the
meeting to order.

The Chairwoman then announced that the purpose of the meeting was to
discuss and act upan a proposal for the Corporation to open a ratify and confirm
the acceptance of that certain Commercial Contract, wherein John Herrera and
Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns, contracted to purchase the following described

property for the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars, ($1,825,000.00} from the corporation:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "L",
according to the Piat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

After a full discussion by the Shareholder and Director of the Corporation, the
following Resolution was unanimously adopted:

"RESOLVED:

(1) The Corporation ratifies, confirms and accepts that certain
Commercial Contract, wherein John Herrera and Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns,
contracted to purchase the following described property for the sum of One

Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, ($1,825,000.00) from the
corporation:

(1



O, BK 259462 PG 0300
LASBT FPAGE

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L",
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Piat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

{2) Cassandra Rodriguez, in her capacity as President of the
Corporation, is hereby authorized to close on the transaction contemplated by
said Contract, and in connection therewith, to execute and deliver a Warranty
Deed, as well as any and all other documentation, of whatever kind or nature,
as may be required to consummate said transaction.”

There being no further business to come before the meeting, it was, upon
motion being duly made and carried, adjournad.

JEN o s

€asandra Rodrigtz7/ - Sedfetary

Dated: September }& , 2007.

STATE OF FLORIDA )

} 88
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this & day
of September, 2007 by Cassandra Rodriguez, who is perspnally known to me
or has produced a Florida driver’s license as identificatiory.

-

Notary Public
Notary Print Name:

ST AOBERT LEDERMAN
my commission expires: - « MY COMMISSION ¥ DD 240163
| EXPIRES: December 8, 2007

Hrpodnd Bonded Thre BudetNebary Senvkes
Prepared by: Robert Lederman, Esquire

1570 Madruga Avenue - Suite 311
Coral Gables, Florida 33146



Froripa DepARTMENT OF STATE : /3
Division oF CORRORATIONS SHIpIz

/-‘-*f:i:—""_-_n\

Detail by Entity Name

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC

Eiling Information

Document Number LO7000088832
FEI/EIN Number N/A

Date Filed 08/29/2007
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Principal Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Mailing Address
1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Registered Agent Name & Address

ANTMAN, MORTON

900 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
SUITEB

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, FL 33020

Authorized Person(s) Detail
Name & Address

Title MGR
HERRERA, JOHN

1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

ual Reporis
Report Year Filed Date
2013 03/22/2013
2014 04/24/2014

2015 01/13/2015
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04/24/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/22/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT
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RECORDED 02/19/2013 15:01:17
HARVLY RUVINy CLERK OF COURT
HIANI-DADE COUNTY» FLORIDA

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Recording Requested By and
‘When Recorded Mail To:

Gregory S. Grossman, Esq.

Astigarraga Davis Mullins & Grossman PA
701 Brickell Avenue, 16" Floor

Miami, Florida 33131

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

SMALIL, BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, an agency of the United States of America
(“Assignor™), whose address is 2120 Riverfront Dr, Ste 100, Little Rock, AR 72202-1794, for
good and valuable consideration paid by TOFALBANK, a Florida banking corporation
(“Assignee™), whose address is 2720 Coral Way, Miami, Florida 33145 hercby assigns, grants,
sells and transfers o Assignee and Assignee's successors, transferees and assigns forever, all of
the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement
dated as of September 20, 2007, executed by JAK HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited lability
company, and AJR INVESTMENTS CORP., a Florida corporation, for the benefit of
Assignee, recorded on October 1, 2007, with the County Recorder of Miami-Dade County,

Florida, in Book 25962, Page 0831 (the “Mortgage”), & true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE WITHOUT RECOURSE OR WARRANTY by
Assignor, except as expressly set forth herein and in that certain Loan Sale Agreement dated as of
February 14, 2013 by and between Assignor and Assignee.

This Assignment is subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

1. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that (a) Assignor is the legal owner
and holder of the Morigage and has the right to assign the Mortgage; and (b) the person who
executed this Assignment is fully and lawfully anthorized and empowered to cause Assignor to
enter into and consummate this Assignment,

2, This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the
Assignor, Assignee, and Borrower, and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the
Assignor, Assignee, and Borrower.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed and acknowledged as
of the day of February, 2013,

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

A
Name: Hollis Carter

Supervisory Loar Officer
Little Rock Commercial Servicing Center

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
) ss
COUNTY OF __ PuLasks )

On the I_b": day of Fcbruary, 2013 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Hollis Carter, Supervisory Loan Officer of the Small Business Administration, an agency of the
United States of America, personally known to me to be or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that helshefhey- cxecuted the same in hisherfthed
capacity(ies), and that by hishesitheir signature(s) on the instrument, the entity on behalf of
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

“‘\“ illll'.'.'“.,”

W oty
ey 5 Upte T
5 Q..;?v\.% v'('.:‘. " 2 1 oa‘- #‘M‘M
s 2 Yoy F Notary Public
Syt 1% E . .
(seal) ETH No. 1236738 ol My Commission Expircs:__ 8-6-2018
- b TE
2O e S F
S UL /IS U O
%, e W

il .
' o
Vi By BLIG - T
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RE 1/2007 153281
THIS INSTRUMENT PREFARED BY i ;‘;g‘;u'ﬂﬁrwlﬂgz?&m

AND IS TO BE RETURNED TO: * HARVEY RIVIN, CLERK

Dania S, Fernandez, Esq, mm:-nﬁ:’lg&mw, r%ﬁgm
Farnandez, Alran-Pace & Assoclates, P.A. '

9703 Scuth Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Mitamd, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Moriga "zmadethis 2190
day of September, 2007, b‘y and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Pie limited linbilk;
company, as to Parcel “A* and AJR Investments Corp., 2 Tlorida corperation, as to Parcel “B
(hereinafter referred to a8 *) ") u\e(Mor?ngurs' address for purposes hereof being 1801
Ponee de Leon Blvd, Coral Gables, FL 33134, and TOTALBANK, a Froridu banklx;g corporation

referred to as “Morigagee™), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coral Way,

m 33145;
WIINE%EIH:&;‘?.&_E___{{—————/

In consideration of the indebtedness hereinafter refetred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the recelpt and sufficiancy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagar does
herei:?' mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, mi%:!md convey unta the Mcms‘f“' with the power of sale
and right of entry and possession, alt of the Mortgagor's estate, right. title and interest in, to and
under, and grants to the M:;:F a mmmt in, ell of the following described propesty
{hereinafter referred to collectively as the gngedepafy")mwowmdorheldurKcmﬂﬂ
acquired by the Mortgagor:

(i) All of the land (herein the '[mld") located In the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” annexed hereto and incorporaled herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges nn‘r’l‘:guﬂemm thereunto belenging, and all of
the state, right, Htle and interest of the Mortgagor n ot thereto, efther in law or in aquity, now
ar hereafter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public laces, o or in
front of 0::::10 ning the sald Land, and all casements and nghts-oi-way, pu tic or private, now or
hereafter in connection with the Land (collectively the “Realty");

AUl buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafler sltuated on the Land. Al fixtures, machinery, appliances, e%dnpmt. furniture, and
personal prnpeg of every nature whateoever now or hereafter o rtgagor and located in
or on, or & to, or used or Intended 1o be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, bulldings, structures or olher improvements, oF in connection with any construction being
condieted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by gar, including all axtensions,
additions, lmprovements, belterments, renewals, substitutions, an replacements to eny of the
foregoing and all of the right, tile and interest of Morigagor in and to any such personal pmperg
of fixtures together with bemﬁtnfanydepmluurv ents now of he made on s
perecnal property or fixtures by Mortgagor oron its beha (tf-\‘e “hmprovements”);

(i)  All lenses and other agreements, Including, without limitation, insurance contracts
R:nnlnl.ng to the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Property, now or hereafler entered into, and any modificalion, renewal or extension
thereaf, and all guarantees of the lessees’, tenants’ or oocu ants’ obligations thereunder, including,
without Yimitation, deposits of cash or securities (collectively the ‘li;un"), and all of the rents,
royaities, issues, p db, revenue, income, uneamed insurance premiums and other benefits

hereafter accruing under any Lease or otherwise arising from the ownership, occupancy, use,
osﬁceasion or enjoyment of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property {collectively the *Remtts and
rofits”); ) By A3 ;

{iv) Al eeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregolns
into cagh or lguidated claims, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance an
condemnation awards; and )

(v)  allof Mortgagor's tights further to encumber said Froperty for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Mortgagee, its successors and
asgigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee: . E A

SR The payment of the prindpal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND Oﬂﬂﬂ DOLLARS ($742,000.08) and interest thereon, as provided in a certain
omissory note made by JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited ‘liability company
r'EMnbr") tn the Mortgages of even date herewi and any inodification, renewal or extension
thereof; and a principal sum of SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 03100
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year
above Grat written. i

Witnesses: Borrower:
JAK Holdlogs Group, LLC, )
A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
1801 Pance de Lean Blvd.,
Coral Gables,

7 Managing Member

STATE OF FLORIDA }
) s5
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this :{:ﬁny of August, 2007
by John Herrera, as Mansging Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida
liability company. They personally appeared before me, | ] are personally known to me orEgK
have produced Florida Driver's s identification, ;

L4 ]
NOTARY LIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
Puic Etnta of Florida

&.\ B Formande: Print Name:

w¥/ mmm1m£‘mﬂ My Commission Expires:

]

5
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IN WITNESS WHEREBOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above

first written,

Witnesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Flogida corporation
1405W3IH CT
Mis

BY‘;M“\

Print Name:

‘.“_'-’a—-_
; £ N nr% SARLALARN

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _-&Qay of September,
2007 by John Herrera, President of AJR Investments Corp, acflor corporation. They
persorully appeared before me, | | are personally known to me or ve produced Florida
Driver’s as dentification. £

P
NOTARY P C - STATE OF FLORIDA

’ﬂ' '% Nolary Pt Bl of flarda g
h % Donia S Famandez Print Name:
\.,,f “cha -‘mmnu etk My Comunisalon Explres:

13

Book28495/Page3487 CFN#20130133761 Page 15 of 16



28495 PG 3488

OrR BK
LAST FAGE

OR BK__35962 PG 0344
jur T PAGE

EXHIBIT "A”

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
1AK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited fiability company
TOTOTALBANK,
A Tlorida banking corporation

Parcel “A™
Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GARLES SECTION “L", aceording o the Map or Plat

thereof, ap recorded in Plat Book B, Pape 85, of the Public Records of Miomi-Dade County,
Florida,

Parcet “B"
Lat 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 fcet thereof, snd all of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet therenf, in Block 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat

thereof, a1 recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida,

14
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RECORDED 10/01/2007 15128127
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I'HIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY INTANG TAY Lr484.00

AND 15 TO BE RETURNED TO: HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK DF COURT
Dania S. Fernandez, Esq. MIAMI-DADE COUNTY: FLORIDA
Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Assoclates, P A.

9703 South Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Morigage™) made this
day of September, 2007, by and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a da Jimited liabllity
company, a¢ to Parcel “A” and AJR Investments Corp., a Florida corporation, as to Parcel “B”
(bereinafler referred to as “Morigagar”) the (Mortgagors’ address for r&:urpmses hereof being 1801
Ponce de Leen Blvd,, Coral Gables, FL 33134, and TOTALBANK, a Florlda banking corporation
mereinafter referred to as "Morlgagee™), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coral Way,

iami, Florida 33145; 6 é 25962 ﬂaﬁ_@ .17 /

In consideration of the Indebtedness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor does
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Morlgapee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and possession, all of the Mortgagor's estate, right, title and interest in, to and
under, and grants to the Mortgagee a .~zermri{3v interest in, all of the following described Kmpcrty
{hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Mortgaged Property”} now owned or held or hereafter
acquired by the Mortgagor:

WITNESSETH:

{i) All of the land (herein the “Land”) located in the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” annexed hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunio helonging, and all of
the state, right, title and interest of the Mortgagor therein or thereto, either in law or in equity, now
ur hereafter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public places, ogened or proposed, in
front of or adjoining the said Land, and al} essements and rights-of-way, public or private, now or
hereafter used in connection with the Land (collectively the “Realty”);

(1)  All buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafter situated on the d. All fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, furniture, and
personal property of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and located in
or on, or atta to, or used or intended to be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Renlty, buildings, structures or other improvements, or In connection with any consiruction being
conducted or which may be conducted , and owned by Mortgegor, including all extensions,
additions, improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions, and replacements to any of the
foregoing and all of the right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to any sucl;‘persoml propelg
of fixtures together with &u: benefit of any deposits or ﬁn ments now or hereafter made on su
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or on its the “Improvements”™);

(i)  All leases and other agreements, including, without limitation, insurance contracts
wrtaining lo the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Properiy, now or hereafter entered into, and any modification, renewal or extension
thereof, and all guarantees of the lessees’, tenants’ or occupants” obligations thereunder, including,
without limitation, deposits of cash or securities (collectively the 5*), and ali of the rents,
royalties, issues, profits, revenue, income, unearned insurznce premivms and other benefits
hereafter-accruing under an{-- Lease or otherwise arising from the ownership, occupancy,. use,
gosﬁesg)ion or enjoyment of all or any part of the Morigaged Property (collectively the “Renis and
rofits™);

{lv)  All proceeds of the conversion, veluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoinﬁ
into cash or liguidated claims, including, without Himitation, proceeds of insurance an
condemnation awards; and

v) all of Mortgagor's rights further to encumber said Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Mortgagee, its successors and
nasigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee: ? ﬂ,b

(a) The payment of the principal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND 0&(100 DOLLARS ($742,000.00) and interest thereon, as provided in a certain

missory note made by JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
“Muker') to the Mortgagee of even date herewith, and any modification, renewal or extension
thereofl; and a principal sum of SIX HUNDRED EI FIVE THOUSAND AND Oy100

Book25962/Page831 CFN#20070962030 Page 1 of 14



DOLLARS (3685,000.00? and interest thereon, based on that same promissory note mentioned
above, made by JAK Holding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability company, as to Parcel B.

(t)  The performance and observance of, and compliance with, each and cvery
obligation, covenant, warranty, a ent, teren, provision and condition contained in the Note and
this Merigage and in all other documents executed and/or delivered I:-hy the Mortg:gor and/or
others to &?e Morlgagee having reference ta or arising In connection with the Note or this Mortgage,
including any Loan Agreement (including any Construction Loan Agreement) belween Mortgagor
and Mortgagee; and

() The payment of all other sums incurred or advanced by the Mortgagee or otherwise
becoming due and payable under the provisions of the Note, this Mortgage or any Loan Document
{as hercatter defined), and interest thereon

Mortgagor further covenants and agrees with Mortgagee as follows;

1 Wherever used in this Morigage, unless the context clearly indicates a contrary
inlent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Morfgagor” shall mean
“Morigagor and/or any subsequent owner or owners of the Morlfnged Property”; the word
"Mertga ee" shall mean “Mortgagee or any subsequent holder or holders of ortgage”; the
word l‘g'a!:" shall mean “note or totes of even date herewith secured by this Mortgage, and any
additional notes hereafler to be jssued secured this Mortgage pursuant to any renewal or
modification of any of the foregoing”; the word “Maker” shell mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Note secured hereby; the word “Obligor” shall mean the Maker if other
than Morl agor. any guarantue of indebtedness secured hereby and any other person directly or
indirectly Fla le to Mortgagee for any indebledness secured hereby; the word “person” shall mean
“an indfvidual, corporation, partners ip or unincorrorated association, joint stock corporation and
joint venture”; the word Loan Dorumenis” shall mean the Note, this Mortg\afe, the Loan
Agreement, if any, and all cther documents execufed and/or delivered by the Mortgagor, the

aker, any Obligor or any other person to the Morigagee having reference to or ansing in
connection with the Note or this Morigage; and pronouns of any gender shall include the other
genders, and either the singular or plural shall include the other. If the Mortgagor conslsts of more

than one person, the obligations and liabilities of each such person hereunder shall be joint and
several,

2 Morigagor covenants and warranis that Mortgagor is selzed of an indefeasible estate
in fee simple in the Mortgaged Property, has good and absolute Hile lo all existing personal
property hereby mortgaged or made subject to the security interest hercby created an has good
right, full power and lawful authority lo convey, mortgage and encumber the same as provided
herein; that the Mortgaged Property is and shall be kept iree and clear of ail liens, security interests,
charges and encumbrances whatsoever, except for lien for property taxes not yet due and
payable and those encumbrances, if eny, described n a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
{itle policy insuring Morigagee's interest in the Morlgéaged Property. Mortgagor fully warrants the

title to the Mortgaged Property and every part thereof, and wilf forever defend the same against the
claims of all persons whomsoever.

3. Morlgagur shall perform, observe and comply with all provisions hercol, of the
Note and of all Loan Documents, and will promptly pay to Mortgagee the principal with inferest
thereon and all other sams required Lo be paid by Mortgagor under the Note andp pursuant to the
provisions of this Morigage and of all Loan Documents when payment shall become due, all
without deduction or credit for taxes or other similar charges paid or payable by Mortgagor.

4. Mortgagor shall pay meptly, when and as due, and shall promptly deliver to
Mortgagnc receipts for the payment of, all taxes, assessments, rales, dues, charges, fees, levies, fines,
impositions, liens for unpald withholding taxes, Habllities, obligations and encumbrances of every
kind whatsoever now ar hereaiter imposed, levied or assessed upon or against the Mortgaged
Property or any part thereof, or upon or against this Mortgage or the indebtedness or other sums
secured hereby, or upon or against the inlerest of Morigagee In the Morlgaged Property, as well as
all income {hxes, assessments and other governmental charges levied and imposed by the United
States of America or any state, county, municipality, or other taxing authority w or againat
Morigagor or in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become a lien or charge upon the Mortgaged Property prior to or equal W the lien of
this Mortgage before they bucome delinquent and before any interest attaches or any penalty is
incurred. If ot any Hme the State of Florida shall determine that documentary stamps be affixed to
the Nate or hereto, or that intangible taxes should thereafter be affixed or paid, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any interest or penalties imposed in connection w th such
determination, and the amount of money needed lo pay for such stamps or taxes and penalties
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes and penalties paid by Mortgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness secured by this Morigage and bear interest from the date o such
datermination at the Default Rate {defined in Paragraph 35 hereof).

5, Mortgiﬁur shall at ils sole expense obtain for, deliver to and maintain for the benefit
of Mortgagee, during the iife of this Mortgage, insurance policies in such amount as Morlgagee may
require, insuring the Mortgeafed Propert{:zgaainst fire, extended coverage, flood (if the Mortgaged
Prtéperty is or will be localed in a flood rd zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualties
and contingencies as Mortgagee may require, and shall pay promptly, when due, any premiums on

[
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undetsigned has exeruted this Instrument the day and year
above first written.

Witnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC,

A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
180t Punce de Leon Bivd,,

Coral Gabl

U4: et e, Managing Metmber

Print Name: w4 E 4 A10 LAC Aeid)

STATE OF FLORIDA }

) S5
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this @ay of August, 2007
by John Herrera, as Managing Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limijed
linbility company. They personally appearzd before me, [ 1 are personally known to me o,
have produced Florida Driver's as identification.

7 /
NOTARY BYBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

Viokary Public Slata oA Floikia
.f" ""r.. Dania § Femandez Print Name:
S 7 Wy Cammizson DOARMEY | ©]y Commission Expires:

12
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1N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above

first writlen.

Wimesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Florida corporation
140 SW 30 CY

STATE OF FLORIDA }
) 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this iaday of Septernber,
2007 by John Herrera, President of AJR Investments Corp., aJlorida corporation. They
personally appeared before me, [ ] are personally known to me OMBVE produced Florida
Driver’'s as identification.

1C-STATE OF FLORIDA

ﬁ% m:mzm of Fiorits
. 3 c:’l e mondet Print Name:
"uh" "arnmtznm&?‘ o My Commission Expires:

13
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EXHIBIT “A"

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited linbility company
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel “A"

Lot 3, Block 6, REVESED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Map or Plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Parcet “B”

Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, sad all of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet thereof, in Block 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBIIVISION, according to the Plat
thereof, By recorded [n Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.
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RECORDED 10/01/2007 15128129

HTG DOC TAX 5ré43.75

INTANG TAX 3,225.00
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK DF COURT
AND 15 TO BE RETURNED TO: HIANI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Dania 5. Fernandez, Esq.

Fernandez, Alran-Pace & Associates, P.A.
9703 South Dixje Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein "Mortgal%e") made this
day of September, 2007, h)r and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, as to Parcel "A® and AJR Investments Corp,, a Florida corporation, as to Parcel “B”
ereinafter referred to as “Morigagor”) the (Mort grgora' address for lzEm.rpu:)seel hereof being 1801
once de Leon Blvd,, Coral Gables, FL. 33134, OTALBANK, a Florida b corporation

ereinafter referred to as "Merfgagee”), with an address for purposes hereol at 2720 Coral Way,
farni, Florida 33145;

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the indebtedness herelnafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
congiderntion, the receipt and suffidency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor docs
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, asslgn and convey unto the Mortgagee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and possession, all of the Mottgagor's estate, right, title and interest in, to and
under, and granis lo the Mortgagee a securl%inlerest i, all of the following described Empcrty
{hereinafter referred Lo collectively as the tgaged Property") now owned or held or hereafter
acquired by the Mortgagor:

(Y] All of the land (herein the “Land”) located in the County of Miant-Dade, State of
Flortds, more particularly described in Lxhibit “A” annexed herelo and incorporated herein by this
reference, including il of the rights, privileges and appurfenances thereunto belonging, and all of
(ke state, right, ttle and interest of the Mortgngor thercin or thereto, cither in law or in equity, now
or herealter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public places, opened or proposed, in
front of or ndioining the said Land, and all easements and rights-of-way, pu lic or private, now or
hereafter used in connection with the Land {collectively the “Realty”);

(i) Al buildings, slructures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafler situated on the Land. All fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, furniture, and
personal property of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and localed in
or on, or attached tn, or used or inlended to be used in connection with ar with the operation of, the
Realty, bulldings, structures or other improvements, or in conmection with any construction being
conducted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Mortgagor, including all extensions,
additions, improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions, and replacements ta any of the
foregoing and alf of the right, title und interest of Mortgagor in and to any such personal propeg
of fixtutes together with the benefit of any deposils or Efa ents now or here made on su
parsonal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or an its the “Improvements”);

(i1} Al teases and other ogreements, including, without limnitation, insurance contracts
rinining to the ownership, occupancy, use, possesion or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Property, now or hereafter entered into, and any modification, renewal or extension

thereof, and all guaraniees of the leasees’, tenants’ or eccupants’ obligations thereunder, inciuding,
without limitation, depesits of cash or securities (collectively the “leases”), and all of the rents,

royalties; lssues;profits; -revenue,~ incomey unearned- insurance - premiums-and - other- benefits—

hereafter accruing under any Lease or otherwise arising from the ownership, éccupancy, use,

ns;ess')ion or enjoyment of ell or any part of the Morigaged Property (collectively the “Rents and
rofits”);

{iv) Al proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoin
into cash or liquidated claims, including, without Hmituton, proceeds of insurance ang
condemnation awards; and

(v) all of Mortgagor's rights further 1o encurnber safd Property far debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Morlgagee, its successors and
assigns, [orever, for the purpose of securing unto the Morigagee:

(n) The payment of the princlpal sum of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND FIVE $IUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS (§927500.00) and interest thereon, as
provided in a certain promissory note made by JAK Holding Group, LLC, & Florida Limited
Liability company (“Maker™ to the Mortgagee of even date herewith, and any modification,

2
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rencwal or extension thercof; and the payment of the l;Iyrim':ipml sum, with interest thereon as to
Parcel A; and a principal sum of SIX DRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS (5685,800. and interest thereon, based on that same promissory note mentioned

above, made by JAK Holding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability company, as to Parcel B,

(b) The performance and observance of, and compliance with, each and every
obligation, covenant, warranty, agteement, term, provision and condition conlained in the Note and
this Mortgage and in all other documents executed and/or delivered lzethe Mortgagor and/or
others 1o &\e Mortgaiee having reference to or arising in connection with the Note or this Mortgage,
including any Loan Agreement (including any Construction Loan Agreement) between Mortgagor
and Morlgagee; and

{¢)  The payment of all ather sums incurred or advanced by the Mortgagee or otherwise
becoming due and eanable under the provisions af the Note, this Mortgage or any Loan Document
{ns hereafter defined), and interest thereon.

Mortgagor further covenants and agrees with Mortgagee as follows:

1. Wherever used In this Mortgage, unless the context clearly indicates a conbrary
intent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Mortgagor” shall mean
“Mortgagor and/or any subsequent owner Of owners of the Murlraged P:E "; the word
“Mortgngee” shall mean’ "Mortgagee or any subsequent holder ot holders of ortgage”; the
word “Nate” shall mean “note or notes of even dale herewith secured by this Mortgage, and any
additional notes hercafter to be issued secured by this Morigage pursusnt to any renewal or
modification of any of the foregoing”; the word “Maker” shall mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Note secured hereby; the word “Obligor” shall mean the Maker if other
than Mortgagor, any guarantor of indebtedness secured hereby and any other person directly or
indirectly liable to Mortgagee for any indeblecess secured hereby; the word “person” shall mean
“an individual, corporation, parmership ar unincurporated association, joint stock corporation and
joint venture”; the word “Loan Documenfs” shall mean the Note, this Mortgm;e, the Loan
Agreemenl, if any, and all other documents executed and/or delivered by the Mortgagor, the
Maker, any Obligor or any other person to the Mortgagee having reference lp or arlsing In
connection with Note or this Mortgage; and pronouns of an tg':uicr shail include the other
genders, and either the singular or plural shall include the other. Mortgagor consists of more

than one pemsan, the obligations and Yabilities of each such person herexnder shall be joint and
several.

2. Morlgagor covenants and wasrants that Mostgagor is seized of an indefeasible estole
in fee stmple in the Mortgaged Property, has good and absolute litle to all existing -personal
properiy hercby morlqage or made subject to the security interast hereby created and has good
right, full power and lawful authority to convey, mortgage and encumber the same as provided
herein; that the Mortgaged Pmﬁgrty is and shall be kept free and clear of all liens, security interests,
charges and encumbrances whatsoever, except for the lien for property taxes mot yet due and
pat?ra le and those encumbrances, if any, described in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
title policy insuring Mortgagee’s interest in the MmtEaged Property. Murtgasor fully warrants the
title to the Mortgaged Property and every part thereok, and will forever defen the same against the
claims of all persons whomsoever,

3, Mortgagor shall perform, observe and comply with all provistons hereof, of the
Note and of all Loan Documents, and will proinptly pay to Morigagee lfl‘e principal with interest
thereon and all other sums required to be paid by Mortgagor under the Note and pursuant to the
provisions of this Mortgage and of ali Loan Documents when payment shall become due, ali
without deduction or credit for bixes or other similar charges paid or payable by Mortgagor.

4. Mortgagor shall pay Fromptly, when and as due, and shall promptly deliver to
Mortgagee receipls for the payment of, all taxes, assessments, rates, dues, charges, fees, levies, fines,
impositions, lens for unpald withholding taxes, lisbilities, obligations and encumbrances of every
kind whatsoever now or hereafler impased, levied or assessed upon or against the Murtgaged
Praperty or any part thereof, or upon or against this Mongaﬁt‘: ar the indebtedness or other sums
‘secured herchy; or upon or-against the-interest of Mortgagee- -thc-Moﬂgu[i:‘d-Emperry,aswell.as
all income taxes, assessments and other governmental charges levied and imposed by the United
States of Ametica or any state, county, municipality, or other taxing authority upon or against
Mortgagor or in respect of the Morlgaged Property or any Fa:t thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become a fien or charge upon the Mortgaged Property prior fo or cqual to the lien of
this Morigage before become dellnguent and before any Interest attaches or any penalty 1s
incurred. Lf at any time the State of Florida shall determine that documentary stamps gc affixed to
the Note or hereto, or that intangible laxes should thereafter be affixed or patd, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any interest or penatties imposed in connection with such
determination, and the amount of money needed to pay for such stamps or taxes and penalties
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes ard penalties pald by Mortgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage and bear interest from the date of such
determination at the Defaull Rate (defined in Paragraph 35 hereof).

5, Mortgagor shall at its sole expense obtain for, deliver lo and maintain for the benefit
of Mortgagee, during the life of this Mortgage, insurancc policies in such amount as Mortgagee may
require, msuring the Murtgarfed Property against fire, extended coverage, flood (if the Mortgaged
Property is or will be located in a flood rd zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualties

2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has exacuted this instrument the day and yecar
above first written,

Witnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited liability company
1501 Ponce De Leon Blvd.

Print Name:
STATE OF FLORIDA )
} &5

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

‘The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me uus}& dny of September, 2007 by
John Herrera, Managing Member o JAK Hotdings Group, LLC, & Florida limited Hability company. They
personally appeared before me, [f are personally known to me or [ ] have produced Florida Driver's as

identification.

=

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FL.ORIDA
Print Name; H&W Amf-’“‘n
My Ca ion Expires: _II_L_#&__

¥ MMMUM
cmmmmm
" J_gm11nmm
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above
first written.

Witnesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Flarlda corporation

T Name: S2e0AT® S ACAZAR

Print Name: _D FLIh CeRAA
STATE OF FLORIDA )

} 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this lb day of September,
2007 by John Herera, President of AJR Investments Corp., a Florida corporation. They
personally appeared befote me, [/] are personally known to me or [ ] have produced Florida

Driver's as identification. /Q//'

rd
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

T Print Name: _HoTTon AnErnpn

nlmgnmm f}'\ My Commission Expires: A [15 [ }alo
VRULLY SO :
00 g A hrmon e or?

{E“ Natary Publc Stk of Fiorida
h Moo Animan
‘.mi My Comminsion DD818018

Expras 11182010
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EXHIBIT "A"

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida fimited liability compamny
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking carporation

Parcel “A"

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", secording to the Map or Plat

thereof, as vecorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Mismi-Dade County,
Flarids.

Parcel “B”

Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, and all of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet thereof, in Black 2, of COLLINGWOQOD SUBDIVISION, accerding to the Plat

thercof, a5 recorded in Plst Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

14
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Fede .l Deposit

insurance Corporation
Each depositor insured to at least $250,000 per insured hank

TotalBank (FDIC #: 21468)

Status: Active * Insured Since March 5, 1974
TotalBank is an active bank

oo ws of Caoolay 14, 201958
P
QOverview W |.ocabons Hiztory identifications Financials
Banco Popular . . . _ . L
Espanol, S.A. TotalBank has 20 domestic locations in 1 states, O locations in territories,
Bank Holding Company  and O foreign locations
e Established: March 5, 1974
® Banking institution FDIC Certificate #: 21468
Insured: March 5, 1974
Bank Charter Class: Non-member of the
20 Locations ey rr T ] S A § | BT 11 T re e fed § 655
® pranches (Offices) Federal Reserve System
Headquarters: 100 Se 2nd Street, 32nd
Floor

Miami, FL 33131
Miami-Dade County

Regulated By: Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation

Gonsymes http:/fiwww5 fdic.gov/starsmail/index.asp

Corporate Website:  http./www totalbank.com
Contact the FDIC about TotalBank
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QURSPSIEE 199 ML 14 101

DOCSIENTG 493,50 [NTha 221,00
HARVEY KuWIN:  (LERA OADE COUNTY) FL

MORTGAGE
(Participation)

This mostgage made and eniend into Ui (awen) T} ™" day of Decemmber 1998, by s0d betwcen 1801 PONCE
HOLDING CORP., i Florida corporation. 1801 Poree de Lean Boulevard, Coral Gables, Florida 33134 (hereiafler
mwuwwlwmmwcm (hereinafier refemmed 1o a5 Moniggee). who
maintains an affice and place of busness &1 A3 Lake Worth Rt Rm, 209, Lake Waorth, FLIH6T

WITNESSETH, that for the consideration hercinafier stated, receipt of which is hereby acknonledged, the mortgigor
docs hereby nntp,;c.dl.muﬁmardmnvqmmﬂ:mnpmhimmumﬂmimau af th. fotlowing
dessribed propanty situsted and beiig in the County of Dade Siate of Flerida.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulovard Coral Gables. Flarida JMW
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECT! HON “L", according to the map o
plat thercof as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page #5, Public Records of Dade County, Flonida.

MOHRTGAGOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE HOMESTEAD NOR 15 IT IMMEDIATELY CONTIGUOUS THERETO.

mmnmaswpmpﬁmmywwmmm

Topether with and including ol buildings, alt fixars. ncloding but not limited 10 all plumblng. heating. lighting.
\mmmmmmmmgmmmmmmwdmmmmmmpmmmu'u
inmdnd;halunimhminmmmmunllmuudwmthwnpumﬂyimuapmonherulm.uﬂ
mwmosmmwuuudmmmwmmmmmmm
khnﬁn&ulnmﬁxnnﬂuining.m:hcmmm:ntﬂinm.mmlndumdmnalndm.dln'ghnf
rﬂ:l:nqxim,llﬂﬂ!mkﬂnwﬂpmﬁbufﬂmhtd&ﬁhdpm(pm«ﬂimw.ﬂmﬂwmmm~
h:miucdmhm@mﬂnﬁmﬂwnﬂuﬂﬁdnﬂcmmmmmmlmmm
To!nvundtolnldwemumumcmnpmcuﬂﬂwmtnhnuulofﬂ:nm;mcfmnwinfcmpku
uch cther estale, if any, oy s siatod hercin.

Th:mngagormmdullwIshwﬁ:ﬂyxwdmdpmmdn[uﬂhmhnwmulludmnwsﬁ
pmp:ﬂy'.ﬂut&mnmmmmmhmamuwdmwemmwﬂmhmbmwm
Hsmnininwmmmmddduﬂlmuﬂcwmcmm ntrypnﬂumfu;&nﬂu\:daimnml
persans whomsoover.

This instrumen is ziven to sooure the payment of promissary note of cven dais in the principal sum of $i41.00009
signed by Cassundra £ Redriguez. President inbehatf of 164 PONCE HOLDING CORP

Said promissory ROl WAt RiNCT to SO A teun in which the Sumil Business Adninistralion, &n agency of th:
United States of America, s paricipaled. It comtpliznce with soction 101 1d) of tlic Rutes and Regulationy ef tive Snal!
Pusiness Administration {13 C.ER. 101 1(d). this Instrument is 10 be consrued and enferced in accordange with
applicuble Federul law

The Loan sccured by this lisn was nude under 2 United States Small Business Administration {SBA) ratiomside program
whicts uses tx dollars 10 assist amuall business owners | the United States s seeking to enforce Uis document. b uinder
5BA regulations:

) When SBA i the holder of the Nole, this docurient and all docunsnts evidencing of socuring thas Loan
will be construed in accorckance with feder] law.

) Lender or SBA may use bocal of staic procedures for purpesss such as filing popers, recording documenis.
giving notice, foroclosing liens, and other purposes. By using tlese procedurcs, SBA doss nos waive am
fetberal immanits from local or state conerol, peradhy, tax ot Vihility. Mo Bomower or Guarumtar inay claim

S0A FORM 928 111-R5)
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6. In the cvent the martgager fails to pay any Fodora), state, of bocal ik asscssmenl, oo tx or other tax Hen.
chzug&fc:.orm!umchﬁdmmﬂrwumwhmmahsmxmpﬂwthc
snme.Nwmmmmwhnwﬂmmwawmmmnmdmepﬁmnmmafu:imd*uum
Mdumdhynidmnﬁeuwu:mmmﬂwndi&m. If the montgagor shall pay and discharge the
indcbtedness cvidenced by sald promissory mddullpyuhmmdu\alldi:}mcallmmandlumwu:
cnsu.feﬂ.andcxpmnnfrm.k.ing.mfmwmthMIMﬂwmﬂ\hmygeﬂunh:mnmldmd

7 mmumdnmmmmﬂbimmmw:ﬁummmgumli.nur:lul.hc:upuﬂnt
successats and assigng of the partles herea. kauusﬂ.ﬁuﬂmthﬁtrshﬂllmutpmm.umpmu
dnguh:.mﬁﬂ:mdanyyﬂuﬂuﬂiﬂud:aup\dm.

& mmammmmwﬁmwﬁmmmnuuuan_vlimdtmilcrh:ltldtohca
wniver of the tenms hereof or of the note secured herely.

Y. A judicia) decree, onder, of Jedpment holding any provision or portion of this instratnett imalid o
unenforoeabie shall not in any way impair o prectude the enforcesicnt of the remaining provisions o partions of this
instrument,

10. Any writitn nolice to be imndinlh:monpgorwmwmmepmﬁumdmishmnm shatl be addressed
1o the mongagor at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Flonda 33174 and ary whiten notics 1o be issued to
the morgages shall be addresacd to the inontgages aL 6801 Lake Worth Road. Room 0¥, Like Warth, Flonda 13167

tha. Transfnmﬂhc?mp:ﬂynmﬂu:ﬁciallnlcﬂin&mu Hnﬂm:\n_\'mrlnmul’mpem‘orwimmln
itlsmldu‘mnﬂu‘rdlorifaﬁdwflciallmin!lEBomﬂiswldntlmrﬂu‘mimdBamuwknﬂlel
person) withiout Leader's prior wrilten consent, Lender, may, al fits eption, rouire imncdiate poyment in full of.all
securcd by this Security Lasgument However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if excreise is probibifdd by
Federal faws as of the date of this Soqurity lntercst ey oM

3 F.ummongagnrtmcmmuﬁsmmmmwm:mongugechm
mnvoeﬁp‘uomnq:;om
yacte |

B UH o S
T, LTk
) Ve &
)/ . In L S v

¥ Cassinda E. Rodnger, P:mdl:nl!
’ : b,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DADE

BEFORE ME, the undsrsigned authorisy duly autwnized to ube nahs o scknawledpments personally
appearcd Cussandra £, Rodripuer as President of 1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP., @ me known and Wi
acknowlodged 1o and befre me dat sl execuied said insgumest for the pusposes therells ooty as Presiden on

— pehalfuf-1801-PONCE HOLRING CORP She ks prsanally kenwi 0 ttic or has proded Eﬁz as
Wenddfication. T

WITNESS tuy Laoc and affcial seo n the Corggfy dn State yeEhtore aid dhis T guy of Db, 1998

Notary Public/Sae of Florids

L MEIDA VALDCS
PREFARED BY AND RETURN TO: & A coreanstion £0C E8NR
David M. Schwartz, Attomey at Law ; Auiplidl Lk
One Cate Stroed, Suite 7 ; SILANTE, BlgBa SO b
Eldredge Park
Porismouth. NH 13
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FLoripA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Division of CORPORATLONS

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Not For Profit Corporation
MIAMI-DADE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Document Number 766529

FEI/EIN Number 59-2325683

Date Filed 01/04/1983

State FL

Status INACTIVE

Last Event ADMIN DISSOLUTION FOR ANNUAL REPORT
Event Date Filed 10/11/1991

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

300 SW 12 AVE STE A

MIAMI, FL 33130

Changed: 06/03/1988
Mailing Address

300 SW12 AVE STEA
MIAM!, FL 33130

Changed: 06/03/1988

Redgistered Agent Name & Address = .

DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN
799 BRICKELL AVE #506
MIAMI, FL 33131

Address Changed: 06/03/1988
c jrect tai

Name & Address

Title DP

| DIAZ, GUARIONE M
300 SW 12 AVE STE A
MIAMI, FL 00000




Title VPD

GALNARES, BENIGNO
3700 W. 12TH AVE.
HIALEAH, FL 00000

Title VPD

DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN
799 BRICKELL PLAZ #606
MIAMI, FL

Title S

BECKER, ALINAE.

300 SW 12 AVENUE
MIAMI, FL

Titie TD

PEREZ, SERGIO E.

300 S.W. 12TH AVE #A
MIAMI, FL

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
1988 06/03/1988
1989 07/12/1989
1990 05/14/1980

Document lmages

No images are available for this filing.




July 8, 2015

VIA US MAIL AND
ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez{@coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez
Building Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, 33134

Re: REQUEST FOR 150 DAY EXTENSION
10 year recertification
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Dear Mr. Lopez:

By way of this communication | would like to request a 150 day extension of the deadline
for the recertification of the above referenced property. 1 have been a resident of the “city
beautiful” since 1973. 1 have been a business owner in the city since I returned from the military,
Marine Corps. Iam also a solo practitioner and owner of the above referenced property and would
like to explain the reason for my request.

On or about October 2010, the building sustained damage resulting from the work
performed by the construction company engaged by the city to do the portion of the sidewalk
project which encompassed the excavation and replacement of the drainage and sidewalk for the
length of the project. The construction company, Tran Construction, struck dug under the
southwest corner of the building on the Ponce de Leon portion and struck and dug under the north
face of the building where the drainage was being installed.

In an effort to resolve this issue quickly, amicably and without the need of any judicial
intervention, | communicated this both to Tran Construction and to the city. Unfortunately, Tran
Construction repudiated any and all liability and the city claimed that it was protected under
sovereign immunity. Left with no other alternative, I filed suit against the construction company
and the city for the damages caused by their negligence. What should have been a reasonably
straight forward case, turned into an “on again off again™ legal battle.

In the midst of this litigation, I had a horrific accident which, by all medical accounts, I
should not have survived. Thankfully, they were wrong and I did. Unfortunately, I spent about
10 (TEN) months last year and a large part of this year dealing with my éoll_llv«_/%e,:gzence and
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recovery as well as continuing potentially permanent physical impairments. The only reason for
my candor is to provide you with as much information as I possibly can in order to assist you in
making your decision in granting the herein requested extension.

When [ was able to return to work, albeit on a severe light duty basis, I once again began
to progress the case. Ultimately, I settled with the city and the engineer but the battle remains with
the construction company. They have been the impediment to the aforementioned attempt to
amicably resolve this matter from the onset. Presently, | am preparing to file a comprehensive
summary judgment motion which, 1 believe will expedite the legal aspect of this issue.
Notwithstanding said plan to expedite, Tran Construction will do everything they can to stall the
matter.

With regards to the issue of the recertification, I met with Mr. Bill Miner, building director
and Mr. Craig Leen, city attorney, in an effort to resolve this matter with the aid of the city. Given
Mr. Leen’s intimate knowledge of the legal issues, I requested a meeting to discuss what course
of action we could take in order to delay the recertification deadline and enable me to finish the
action and make the proper repairs to the building. At the meeting, I met and spoke with Mr.
Miner and with the aid of Mr. Leen, we explained what had transpired and I then asked what I
could do to work with the city in order to comply while giving me the time to finalize the case and
make the necessary repairs to the structure. Subsequent to the meeting, Mr. Miner recommended
that I formally request this extension from you, the city’s building official.

My apologies for any delay in getting this request to you but, as I stated before, I am not
out of the dark as of yet; and, being a solo practitioner trying to recover nearly a year’s worth of
lost income on less physical capacity than before, I have to pace myself.

At Mr. Miner’s recommendation, I will be meeting with either the company that conducted
the 40 year certification sometime close to the year 2000, or I will find a competent substitute and
see how far we can go with it. [ assure you that any delay has not been intentional but an
unfortunate reality.

If for any reason you need additional information would like to personally see the pictures
of the damage to the building, please feel free to contact me at your convenience directly on my
cell at (786) 399-1985 or at my office. I appreciate your time and thank you in advance for your
courtesy. I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

ce: Mr. William Miner
Mr. Craig Leen

2|P
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Search Results

ONLINE SERVICES

Page 1 of 2

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results

M New Permit Search
Permit Search Results

Permit#: App. Date Street Address Type
AB-08-02-0765 02/19/2008 1801 PONCE DE BOA
LECN BLVD COMPLETE
{LESS
THAN
75,000}
AB-09-08-2826 08/26/2009 1801 PONCE DE BOA
LEON BLVD COMPLETE
(LESS
THAN
575,000}
AB-10-07-4147 07/12/2010 1801 PONCE DE BOA
LEON BLVD COMPLETE
{LESS
THAN
$£75,000)
BL-0B-06-1406 06/25/2008 1801 PONCE DE SIGNS
LEON BLVD

BL-09-08-2846 08/26/2009 1801 PONCE DE AWNINGS /

LEON BLVD CANQPY
CE-08-07-0753 07/14/2008 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF
LEON BLVD WARNING
PROCESS

CE-08-07-0754 07/14/2008 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF
LEON BLVD WARNING
PROCESS

CE-12-04-7933 04/10/2012 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF
LEON BLVD LIEN
SEARCH

CE-15-06-5217 06/15/2015 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF
LEON BLVD TICKET
PROCESS -
NC
RUNNING
FINE

Description Status

SIGN "JOHN final
HERRERA PA
ATTORNEY AT

LAW"™ RAFAEL
305-757-6950

854

CANVAS AWNING  final
{BLACK) $1200

SIGN ON AWNING issued
ONLY {1801

PONCE DE LEON

BLVD) $B

SIGN "JOHN final
HERRERA PA
ATTORNEY AT

LAW" $1,389

CANVAS AWNING final
{BLACK) 51200

WT 00486 5-1909 final
SNC ZONING
CAMPAIGN SIGNS
DO NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED

WTQ0454 5-1909  final
SNC ZONING
CAMPAIGN SIGNS
DO NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED

LIEN SEARCH final

GOVQA CE final
259986 - TICKET
#55525

Logon Help Contact

Issue
Date

02/19/2008 12/09/2008 0.00

Final Date Fees Due

0B/26/2009 02/05/2010 0.00
07/12/2010 0.00

08/13/2008 12/09/2008 0.00

10/23/2009 02/05/2010 0.00

07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00

07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00

04/17/2012 04/17/2012 0.00

06/23/2015 06/23/2015 0.00

CITY'S
EXHIBIT Q@
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Search Resulis Page 2 of 2

PU-11-04-5863 04/12/2011 180% PONCE DE PUBLIC REQ COPY OF final 04/12/2011 04/12/2011 0.00
LEON BLVD RECORDS  RECERTIFICATION
SEARCH CRM INV 013091
PU-12-06-8387 06/06/2012 1801 PONCE DE PUBLIC REQ PERMIT final 06/06/2012 06/06/2012 0.00
LEON BLVD RECORDS  COPIES AND

SEARCH RECERTIFICATION

The City's onhine services are protected with an SSL encrvption certificate. For technical assistance, pleasec call 305-569-2448 (8am
Spm, M-F).

https:/fedenweb.coralgables.com/Defauit.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 11/4/2015



(N City of Coral Gables
R Fire Department

+ = a5 ey
1 :;b'.'-:_i'u “T Fire Prevention Division
oL 2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
RESCLE Fax {305) 460-5598

IS0

The ilems noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code andior the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing 1n this reporl supersedes any
previously written, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures as indicated,

Occupant Name: John Herrera, P.A. Inspection Date: 6/19/2015
Address: 1801 Ponce De Leon InspectionType: Business {Annual Fire Inspection)
Boulevard
City: Coral Gables inspected By: Joe Fantigrassi
305-460-5563
Suite: Qcc. Sq. Ft.: 2200

No violations noted at this time.

Signature on file

Company
Reprasentative: Harry
6/19/2015
Signature on file
Inspector:

Joe Fantigrassi
6M19/2015

CITY'S

"

EXRHIBIT '
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DATE:11/12/2015 08:09:25 AM
Afier recording return to: HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

403 Bililmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables. FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 154458
Petitioner,
vs.

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.

i

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City”), on November 9, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing (“Notice”). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered the evidence presented, hereby enters this
Order Declaring Structure Unsafe (“Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served the Notice on the owner, Jak Holdings Group, LLC
(“Owner”), and any lienholders of record of the one-story office building (*Structure”™) built in
1924 (90-year recertification required) and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral
Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as: Lot 3. in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF
CORAL GABLES SECTION “L™, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8,
at Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County. Florida; and having folio number
03-4108-007-0380 (“Property™).

2. The Notice atleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April 1, 2014, the
City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection
report conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-
Dade County Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

3. On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner notices
that the Report was past due.

CITY’S
Page 1 of 5

EXHIBIT _&_
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements (“Compliance Report”){collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section
105-186()(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recectification requiremenis of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.

Order
It is, therefore. ORDERED:

6. Reguired Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: The
Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12, 2015, to the City’s Development
Services Department a signed and sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or
engineer stating whether the Structure may safely be occupied (“Letter”). The Owner shall also
submit, for comparison, the report regarding the structure that he has prepared for the
purposes of litigation relating to damage to the Structure. Moreover, the Building Official shall
serve a 10-day notice on the Owner stating that the Building Official will request that the
electric utility terminate service to the Structure, unless the Letter establishes that the Structure
may safely be occupied. The Building Official, in his sole and absolute discretion, may
suspend the termination process, if he determines that the Owner has taken sufficient action to
establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. The Board reserves jurisdiction to
determine ai the next scheduled hearing the reasonable time periods for the Required Action.

7. Request for compliance inspection. It is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property, as
applicable, to determine compliance with this Order.

8. Payment of costs and demolition by Citv. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does noi comply with any of the applicable deadlines above,
the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that
the structure be vacaled, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but nol limited (o,
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is
recertified in compliance the terms of this Order, the City shall not issue any further
development approvals for the Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless
the development approval is required to comply with the terms of this Order.

9. Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of cormective action, including but not
limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs"), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any

Page 2 of 5
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additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

10.  Citv's remedics are cumulative, This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means.

11.  NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order, the
City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice”). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FIL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent’s
right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs of the
administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this_\O day of November, 2015,

JION REGULATION BOARD
ff OF CORAL GABLES

Boaig C :Mpelson
Notice of Deadlin'e to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE [ITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT ¢QOURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILLING OF THIS ORDER.

Page 3 of 5
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Certificate of Filing and Service

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this \© day of November, 2015 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was posted on the door of each dwelling unit in the Structure (in the case of a
multifamily structure) and was served by certified mail, retuin receipt requested, and by first
class mail (and via c-mail at any c-mail addrcss indicated below) on:

Owner Owner (Registered Agent)
Jak Holdings Group, LLC Jak Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢/o Morton Antman
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent

900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

93 7308 2133 3932 bLH7 HA7H 91 7108 2133 3938 b1Y47? 49k7

and to John Herrera, Counsel! for Jak
Hoeldings Group, LLC, at

service@johnherreralaw.com

Mortgagee Mortpagee
TotalBank TotalBank
2720 Coral Way 100 SE 2nd Ave., 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33145-3202 Miami, FL 33131-2100
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
31 7108 2133 3932 b1lY7? Y950 91 7l08 2133 3932 blY7? 4943
Second Mortgagee Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave,, Suite A
Greenacres, FL 33467-2966 Miami, FL 33130-2002
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 k147 HA3k 91 ?1D8 2133 3932 L147 4929

| |
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Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)

Florida Business Development Corporation

c/o Agustin De Goytisolo
Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606
Miami, FL 33131-2808

| Return receipt number:

91 7108 2333 3932 k14?7 4912

P)ﬂ ™ ,gw

Beikys Garéla
Secretary to the Board

Page 5 of 5



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting
ARODER
N
= ookhiee oF
Complaint/Case #: _\i‘-_\_)—_{‘_:\:) -~ TERmL i\lh_ll'\m

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

1.\l€$6 M _URCEE AL~ | DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF '\ PQQCE_DE_LED_&_. o _\\-1o-\S
AT 300 pPr7 - Blvo

JOS:é L& tevr £

Employce’s Printed Name w‘}yce’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
$S.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this LC) day of Mw . in the

year 20 \'S . by %g@ 0 .:Mx._ ~who is personally known to me

or has produced s as identification.

My Commission Expires:

“\-n":'ri,‘& BELKYS GARCIA
i g% % Commission ¥ FF 186232 . .
Explres April 29, 2019 0 O

Borded Thu Froy Fain insuranos B00-305-7819 e

ljrotal y Publi




.....

1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
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DATE:12/17/2015 09:18:29 AM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

After recording return to:

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Deveclopment Services Department

City of Coral Gables

403 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables. F1. 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NQ. 15-4458
Petitioner,

VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

Respondent.

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (**City™), on December 14, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for
Failure to Recertity and Notice of Hearing (“Notice™). The Board. having heard the arguments of
the parties and having considered the cvidence presented, hereby enters this Order Declaring
Structure Unsafe (“Order’) and finds, concludes. and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1 The City properly served the Notice on the owner, Jak Holdings Group, LLC
(*Owner™). and any licnholders of record of the one-story office building (“Structure™) built in
1924 (90-year recertification required) and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard. Coral
Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as Lot 3, Block 6, of REVISED PLAT QF CORAL
GABLES SECTION “L™, according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85. of
the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
(*"Property™).

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April 1. 2014, the City
sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection report
conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade
County Board of Rules and Appeals. pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade County
Code (“Report™).

3. On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015. the City sent the Property Owner notices that
the Report was past due.

Page | of 5
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requircments (“Compliance Report™)(collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section 105-
186(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with thc maintcnance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Order
It is, therefore, ORDERED:

6. Required Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
Owner shall submit the Report within 30 days of the date of this Order; b) the Owner shall apply
tor all required permits to meet the minimum requircments as noted in the Report (“Permits™)
within 30 days of the date the Report is submitted. and, in any evenl, no later than 60 days of thc
date of this Order; ¢) the Owner shall obtain all Permits within 30 days from the date that the
application is complete and, in any event, no later than 90 days from the date of this Order; and
d) the Owner shall pass final inspection on all Permits and shall submit a Compliance Report
within 30 days from the date that the Permits are issued and, in any event, no later than 120 days
from the date of this Order.

7. Demolition by Owner. Il the Owner elects instead to demolish the Structure: a) the
Owner shall apply for all required permits to totaily demolish the Structure within 15 days of the
date of this Order (“Demolition Permit™): b) the Owner shall obtain the Demolition Permit within
I5 days from the date that the application is complcte and, in any event. no later than 30 days
from the date of this Order; and c) the Owner shall pass final inspection on the Demolition
Permit, including by laying sod on the Property and removing the construction fence, within 15
days from the date that the Demolition Permit is issued and, in any event, no later than 45 days
from the date of this Order.

8. Request for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property,
as applicable, to determine compliance with this Order and to notify the City of any
compliance action taken.

9. Puyment of costs and demolition by Citv. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the datc of this Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600. in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above.
the Building Official may immediatcly and without further order from this Board. order that the
structure be vacated., boarded, secured. and posted (including, but not limited to. requesting the
electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City
may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the demolition contractor to
dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is recertified in compliance the
terms of this Order, the City shall not issue any further development approvals for the
Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval
is required to comply with the terms of the Order.

Page 2 of 5
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10 Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any
additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida. a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest. or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns,

1. City's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding. the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means. ~

12. NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order,
the City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice”). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia(@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall comstitute a waiver of the
Respondent’s right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs
of the administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida. on
this \\e day of December, 2015.

CONSTRUCTION
OF THE CITY )

TION BOARD
ZABLES

Board Chaigferso

Notice of Deadline to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF TI11S ORDER.

Page 3 of'5
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Certificate of Filing and Service

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secrctary of the
Board, on this \ka _day of December, 2015 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first class mail
(and via e-mail at any e-mail address indicated below) on:

Owner
Jak Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leun Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL. 33134-4418

Return receipt number:

A1 7108 2133 39328 7181 7LL7

and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group. LLC, at
service(@johnherreralaw.com

Owner (Registered Agent)

Jak Holdings Group, LLC

c/o Morton Antman

Registered Agent

900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood. FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 7181 7L74

Mortsagee

TotalBank

2720 Coral Way
Miami, FL 33145-3202

Return receipt number:
93 7108 2133 3932 ?18) 7181

Mortgagee
TotalBank

100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2100

Retumn receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 7181 7198

Second Mortgagee
Flonda Business Development Corporation

6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209
Greenacres, FL 33467-2966

Return receipt number:

91 ¢vL08 2133 3932 7181 7204

Second Mortgagec

Florida Business Development Corporation
300 SW 12 Ave.. Suite A

Miami, FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number:

891 7108 2133 3932 7L8L ?Ell

l

|
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Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent)

Florida Business Development Corporation
c/o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606

Miami, FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 7181 7228

Pl Jmﬂjue«é

Belkys Garcla O
Secretary to the Board
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The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry HaLL 405 Bumore Way
Coral GasLes, FLoripa 33134

November 10, 2015

JAK Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Coral Gablcs, FL 33134-4418

Re: 10-day notice of termination of electric service at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
(*Property”)

Dear Sir or Madame:

Please be informed that, at a hearing held on Monday, November 9, 2015, the City of
Coral Gables’s {*“City"”) Construction Regulation Board (“Board”) declared the structure

on the above-referenced Property (“Structure™) unsafe for failure to recertify. A copy of
the Board’s order (*Order”) is attached.

The Order provides that the Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12,
2015, to the City’s Development Services Department (“Department™) a signed and
sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or engineer stating whether the
Structure may safely be occupied (“Letter”). The Owner shall also submit, for
comparison, the report regarding the Structure that it has obtained for the purposes of
litigation relating to damage to the Structure.

Pursuant to the Order, you are hereby notified that I will request that the electric utility
terminate service to the Structure within 10 days of the date of this notice, unless the
Letter establishes that the Structure may safely be occupied. I may, however, in my sole
and absolute discretion, suspend the termination process, if | determine that the Owner
has taken sufficient action to establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. Failure
to timely contact the Department and make arrangements that are satisfactory to
me to address this matter will result in a request to Florida Power & Light, without
any further notice, to immediately disconnect power to the Structure.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-5250,
email: vgoizueta(@coralgables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official, tel.:

(305) 460-5242, email: mlopez(@coralgables.com. The Department’s hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3;30 p.m.

CITY'S
EXHIBIT q

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GabLes, FLoripa 33114-1549 « Prone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261



Sincerety.

/o

Mahuet Z. Lopd#. P.E.
Bufilding Ofticial
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brizuela

November 11, 2015

City of Coral Gables

Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, Third Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Attention: Building Official

RE: JOHN HERRERA, ESQ.
1801 Ponce de Lean Blvd.
Coral Gables, FI. 33134
Folio No. 03-4108-007-0380

SUBJ: Structural Inspection

Gentlemen:

Page 1

|, Alfredo Brizuela, having performed an inspection on the above referenced property,
hereby attest that to the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, the
building structure has suffered minor damage from the vehicle impact, however, it is safe
for occupancy. The damage observed is in the form of small to hairline cracks on the
exterior wall. Nothing observed is creating a dangerous situation for the public or rendered

the building structurally unsafe.

In addition, we have received an engagement agreement to proceed to perform a 40 year
recertification on the property. Should you have any further questions, please do not

hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely yours oy,
' \\\\\OMH E'?fi'q;’b’
/ S
- :rl_.r Dol
Al.Brizuela; P.E-President Sy e asubl e
el w 0=
= P
% Qo FLomSh (O F
R FLOR "
7 SSIONMY S

Hppany?

CITY'S

G
&
)
q
5
§
¢

———
hrizuela

13309 S.w. 124™ STREET
MIMIL FLORIDA 33186
TEL: (305} 908:8713

FAX: £05) 971-6004
EMAN: pliicaome oo

exHiglT (O



November 12, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez ¢coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez

Building Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, 33134

Re: PRELIMINARY LETTER FROM STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables. Florida 33134

Dear Mr. Lopez:

Pursuant to the Board's order. I am enclosing a preliminary letter trom the engineering firm
of Al Brizuela. Additionally. I have engaged the firm to conduct the building recertitication.

Should you require anything further at this juncure. feel free to contact me at your
convenience.

e Mr. Wilham Miner
Mr. Craig Leen

l|PAGE

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLYD. - CORAL GABLES. FL. 33134 « TEL: 305.446.1504 » FAX: 305.446.1505
WWW. JOHNHERRERALAW.COM



January 12, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY
bgarcia@coralgables.com

Ms. Belkis Garcia

City ofCroal Gables

Re: Request for extension to obtain permit
For 40/10 year recertification
JAK Holdings, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coarl Gables

Dear Ms.Garcia,

Please accept this letter as my formal written request for an extension of time in which to
obtain the permit for the work needed for the 40 year recertification. I was unaware as to what
exactly was needed in order for the building and zoning department to issuc the permit. As I
briefly explained yesterday when we spoke, ! do not know anything about this process.
Accordingly, 1 hired a general contractor to pull permits and do the required work in accordance
with codes, etc. As I just became aware of the requirement of drawings and details to submit to
the city prior to issuing the permit, I ask that | be granted a short but reasonable extension in which
to go back to the department and submit the plans and whatever else is needed.

I spoke with the general contractor after being informed of the denial and made sure to let
him know the importance of compliance with all of the department’s requirements. Furhtermore,
| made sure that he understood the issue of the pending deadline and the fact that this entire issue
is time sensitive. He assured me that he would do his best to get this done apace. Additionally,
he informed me that he was going to meet with the structural engineer in order 10 ensure that all
the drawings and requirements would be complied.

In light of the aforementioned reasons, | respectfully request a 30 (THIRTY) day extension
in which to obtain the permit(s) required in order to do the work properly and without further issue.
This extension is requested in order to allow the general contractor and the structural engineer
collaborate and submit detailed drawings for the department’s review and acceptance.

JOREHERRERS.
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